that have yet to commence or progress to a stage where there is sufficient information for a definitive measurement. Accordingly, the pro forma
adjustments are preliminary and have been made solely for the purpose of providing unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial
information. Differences between these preliminary estimates and the final acquisition accounting may occur and these differences could have a
material impact on the accompanying unaudited pro forma

135

Table of Contents

condensed combined financial statements and the combined company's future results of operations and financial position.

   The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information does not reflect any cost savings, operating synergies or revenue
enhancements that the combined company may achieve as a result of the merger or the costs to integrate the operations of KKR and KFN or the
costs necessary to achieve these cost savings, operating synergies and revenue enhancements.

136

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statements of Financial Condition

As of September 30, 2013

(Amounts in Thousands)

137

   KKR   KFN*
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Assets
Cash and Cash Equivalents   $ 1,112,316   $ 221,986   $ —   $ 1,334,302
Cash and Cash Equivalents

Held at Consolidated
Entities   436,777   472,481   —   909,258

Restricted Cash and Cash
Equivalents   45,490   37,207   —   82,697

Investments   44,263,123   7,172,114   (6,328 ) (a)   51,428,909
Due From Affiliates   133,746   —   (3,847 ) (b)   129,899
Other Assets   2,168,599   568,203   466,319   (c)   3,203,121

​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ Total Assets   $ 48,160,051   $ 8,471,991   $ 456,144   $ 57,088,186
​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​
Liabilities & Equity

Debt Obligations   $ 2,027,116   $ 5,791,616   $ (271,404 ) (d)   $ 7,547,328
Due to Affiliates   96,772   8,838   (3,847 ) (e)   101,763
Accounts Payable, Accrued

Expenses and Other
Liabilities   2,527,876   176,485   1,437   (f)   2,705,798

​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ Total Liabilities   4,651,764   5,976,939   (273,814 )   10,354,889
Redeemable Noncontrolling

Interests   574,065   —   —   574,065
​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ Equity

KKR & Co. L.P. Partners'
Capital   2,495,093   2,133,430   729,958   (g)   5,358,481

Noncontrolling Interests   40,439,129   361,622   —   40,800,751
​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ Total Equity   42,934,222   2,495,052   729,958   46,159,232
​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ Total Liabilities &

Equity   $ 48,160,051   $ 8,471,991   $ 456,144   $ 57,088,186
​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​

The accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements are an integral part of these
statements.

*  For purposes of the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements, certain reclassifications were made to
KFN's historical financial statements to conform to those classifications used by KKR. The reclassifications are explained
in Note 3. Accounting Policies and Financial Statement Classifications beginning on page 109 of this proxy
statement/prospectus.

  The pro forma adjustments are explained in Note 6. Pro Forma Adjustments beginning on page 115 of this proxy
statement/prospectus.

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the nine months ended September 30, 2013

(Amounts in Thousands, Except Unit Data)

   KKR   KFN*
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues
Fees   $ 537,644   $ 84,118   $ (62,683 ) (h)   $ 559,079

​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ Expenses
Compensation and

Benefits   860,905   3,830   (3,830 ) (i)   860,905
Occupancy and Related

Charges   46,036   809   (809 ) (j)   46,036
General, Administrative

and Other   279,906   129,392   (58,044 ) (k)   351,254
Total Expenses   1,186,847   134,031   (62,683 )   1,258,195

​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ Investment Income /
(Loss)
Net Gains (Losses) from

Investment Activities   4,598,755   79,709   —   4,678,464
Dividend Income   370,014   7,903   —   377,917
Interest Income   352,250   331,940   (11,327 ) (l)   672,863
Interest Expense   (72,693 )   (144,851 )   11,327   (l)   (206,217 )

​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ Total Investment
Income (Loss)   5,248,326   274,701   —   5,523,027

​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ Income (Loss) Before
Taxes   4,599,123   224,788   —   4,823,911

Income Taxes   25,525   434   6,002   (m)   31,961
Net Income (Loss)   4,573,598   224,354   (6,002 )   4,791,950

Less: Net Income (Loss)
Attributable to
Redeemable
Noncontrolling
Interests   25,992   —   —   25,992

Less: Net Income (Loss)
Attributable to
Noncontrolling
Interests   4,134,293   —   18,908   (n)   4,153,201

Less: Preferred Share
Distributions   —   20,520   —   20,520

​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ Net Income (Loss)
Attributable to
KKR & Co. L.P .   $ 413,313   $ 203,834   $ (24,910 )   $ 592,237

​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​
Net Income (Loss)

Attributable to
KKR & Co. L.P.
Per Common
Unit
Basic   $ 1.53   $ 1.01   $ 1.58
Diluted   $ 1.40   $ 1.01   $ 1.48

Weighted Average
Common Units
Outstanding
Basic   270,484,224   201,824,097   (97,363,776 ) (o)   374,944,545
Diluted   296,181,070   201,824,097   (97,363,776 ) (o)   400,641,391

The accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements are an integral part of these
statements.

138

*  For purposes of the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements, certain reclassifications were made to
KFN's historical financial statements to conform to those classifications used by KKR. The reclassifications are explained
in Note 3. Accounting Policies and Financial Statement Classifications beginning on page 141 of this proxy
statement/prospectus.

  The pro forma adjustments are explained in Note 6. Pro Forma Adjustments beginning on page 147 of this proxy
statement/prospectus.

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the year ended December 31, 2012

(Amounts in Thousands, Except Unit Data)

The accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements are an integral part of these statements.

*  For purposes of the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements, certain reclassifications were made to KFN's
historical financial statements to conform to those classifications used by KKR. The reclassifications are explained in Note 3. Accounting
Policies and Financial Statement Classifications beginning on page 141 of this proxy statement/prospectus.

  The pro forma adjustments are explained in Note 6. Pro Forma Adjustments beginning on page 147 of this proxy statement/prospectus.

139

   KKR   KFN*
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues
Fees   $ 568,442   $ 64,535   $ (82,116 )   (h ) $ 550,861

​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ Expenses
Compensation and

Benefits   1,280,854   5,003   (5,003 )   (i )   1,280,854
Occupancy and Related

Charges   58,205   1,362   (1,362 )   (j )   58,205
General, Administrative

and Other   259,729   147,061   (75,751 )   (k )   331,039
Total Expenses   1,598,788   153,426   (82,116 )   1,670,098

​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ Investment Income / (Loss)
Net Gains (Losses) from

Investment Activities   7,871,673   144,022   —   8,015,695
Dividend Income   940,888   2,379   —   943,267
Interest Income   358,598   503,861   (19,360 )   (l )   843,099
Interest Expense   (69,164 )   (216,608 )   19,360   (l )   (266,412 )

Total Investment
Income (Loss)   9,101,995   433,654   —   9,535,649

​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ Income (Loss) Before
Taxes   8,071,649   344,763   —   8,416,412

Income Taxes   43,405   (3,467

)   11,466   (m

)   51,404

​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ Net Income (Loss)   8,028,244   348,230   (11,466 )   8,365,008
Less: Net Income (Loss)

Attributable to
Redeemable
Noncontrolling Interests   34,963   —   —   34,963

Less: Net Income (Loss)
Attributable to
Noncontrolling Interests   7,432,445   —   44,494   (n

)   7,476,939

​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ Net Income (Loss)
Attributable to
KKR & Co. L.P .   $ 560,836   $ 348,230   $ (55,960 )   $ 853,106

​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​
Net Income (Loss)

Attributable to
KKR & Co. L.P.
Per Common Unit
Basic   $ 2.35   $ 1.95   $ 2.49
Diluted   $ 2.21   $ 1.87   $ 2.38

Weighted Average
Common Units
Outstanding
Basic   238,503,257   177,838,211   (73,377,890 )   (o )   342,963,578
Diluted   254,093,160   187,423,094   (82,962,773 )   (o )   358,553,481

Table of Contents

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

(in thousands, except per share data)

1. Description of Transaction

   On December 16, 2013, KFN, KKR, Fund Holdings and Merger Sub entered into a merger agreement, pursuant to which, subject to the
terms and conditions set forth in the merger agreement, KFN will be acquired by Fund Holdings, a subsidiary of KKR. If the merger is approved
by KFN common shareholders and the other conditions to completion of the merger that are described in this proxy statement/prospectus are
satisfied or waived, KFN will merge with and into Merger Sub, KFN continuing as the surviving entity as an indirect subsidiary of KKR. At the